Wisconsin law.
1913, subsections 1, 2 and 3 of section 172—22, sections 172—25, 172—40, 1072—1, 1092m, 1494—3, 1494—41 and subsection 3 of section 1494—43, sections 1494—43a, 1494—62, 1494—131 to 1494—134, inclusive, and subsection 3 of section 1498—25 of the statutes are repealed, and any and all unexpended moneys appropriated by subsections 1, 2 and 3 of section 172—22, section 172—25, section 172—40, section 1072—1 and section 1494—62 shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 2. The first paragraph of section 1497a and section 1498a of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 1497a) (First paragraph) * * * It shall be the duty of the state conservation commission:

Section 1498a. • • Each • • deputy game warden shall be selected from a list of eligibles furnished by the state civil service commission • • and shall in all respects be subject to the provisions of the civil service law.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved August 20, 1915.

No. 843, A.]

[Published August 25, 1915.

CHAPTER 599.

AN ACT to repeal subsections 9, 21, 22, 33, 37, 44, 45, subdivision (1) of subsection 46, subsections 50 and 55 of section 172-67 and subsection 8 of section 561jm of the statutes and Chapter 452 Laws of 1905, Chapter 388 Laws of 1907 and Chapter 585 Laws of 1911; to amend subsections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 49 and 52 of section 172-67 and section 567d and subdivision (4) of section 20.28 of the statutes; and to create subsections 44, 55, 57, and 58 of section 172-67 and subdivisions (5), (6) and (7) of section 172—130 of the statutes; and to renumber subdivisions (2) and (3) of subsection 46 and subsection 53 of section 172-67 to be subdivisions (1) and (2) of subsection 46 and subsection 45, respectively, of section 172-67 of the statutes, making appropriations to the board of control for the operation and maintenance of the various institutions and activities under the said board and for permanent improvements at such institutions and making certain provisions as to fiscal procedure.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsections 9, 21, 22, 33, 37, 44 and 45, subdivision (1) of subsection 46 and subsections 50 and 55 of section 172—67 and subsection 8 of section 561jm of the statutes and Chapter 452 Laws of 1905, Chapter 388 Laws of 1907 and Chapter 585 Laws of 1911 are repealed.

Section 2. Subsections 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 49 and 52 of section 172—67 and section 567d and subdivision (4) of section 20.28 of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 172—67.) 1. There is annually appropriated * * beginning July * * 1, 1915, * iffty thousand * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control as a general appropriation for carrying out the powers, duties and functions provided by law for said board.

- 2. There is annually appropriated * * beginning July * 1, 1915, one hundred * * fifty-eight thousand * two hundred ninety * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the state hospital for the insane.
- 3. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * ten thousand * * dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * ten thousand * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the state hospital for the insane.
- 4. There is appropriated on July 1, * 1915, * seventeen thousand nine * hundred dollars, and on July 1, * 1916, * two thousand * one hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the construction of a * physician's residence, for furnishing and equipping the contagious hospital, nurses' home and main building; and for other permanent improvements at the state hospital for the insane.
- 5. There is * * * appropriated on July * * 1, 1915, one hundred * * * fifty-eight thousand four hundred thirty-eight dollars, and fifty-three cents and there is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1916, one hundred sixty-five thousand eight hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the

general fund not otherwise appropriated to the board of control for the operation of the northern hospital for the insane.

- 6. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * thirty thousand * * twenty * five dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * nine thousand * * nine hundred * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the northern hospital for the insane.
- 7. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * one thousand nine hundred twenty-five dollars, and on July 1, 1916, * * one thousand * * nine hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the construction of a silo, superintendent's residence, purchase of a piano and for other permanent improvements at the northern hospital for the insane.
- 8. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, sixty* * * * two thousand * * eight hundred * * eighty-three dollars and thirteen cents and annually beginning July 1, 1916, sixty-five thousand five hundred fifty dollars payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the school for the deaf.
- 10. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * four thousand * * one hundred dollars, and on July 1, * 1916, * five thousand * two hundred * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the school for the deaf.
- 11. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * four thousand * * * dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control, the first appropriation to be used for the purchase of an auto truck and for other permanent improvements and the last appropriation to be used for * * other permanent improvements at the school for the deaf.
- 12. There is annually appropriated * * beginning. July * * 1, 1915, * * forty-eight thousand * * two hundred * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the school for the blind.
 - 13. There is appropriated on July 1, • 1915, • •

twelve thousand * * five hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * three thousand * * six hundred seventy-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control * * for * * property repairs and maintenance at the school for the blind.

- 14. There is appropriated on July 1, * * * 1915, sixteen thousand * * one hundred * * seven thousand and on July 1, * * 1916, one hundred * * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control, for * * new dormitories, purchase of apparatus, and for other permanent improvements at the school for the blind: the first appropriation to be used for the construction of a laundry, a refrigerator room and for other permanent improvements and the last appropriation to be used for the construction of a kindergarten addition to school building and for other permanent improvements at the school for the blind.
- 15. There is * * * appropriated on July * * 1, 1915, * * forty-one thousand one * * hundred eighty-two * * dollars and twenty-one cents and annually beginning July 1, 1916, fifty-one thousand one hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the state public school.
- 16. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, four thousand * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, four thousand * * fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the state public school.
- 17. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * six thousand five hundred fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * six thousand * * five hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the construction of cottages, a tunnel, for electric units, a new schoolhouse, purchase of piano, and for other permanent improvements at the state public school.
- 18. There is * * appropriated on July * * 1, 1915, one hundred * * seventy-nine thousand * * two hundred * * fifty * * dollars, and there is annually appropriated beginning July 1, 1916, one hundred forty-nine thousand two hundred fifty dollars, payable from

any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the state prison.

- 19. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * three thousand * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, 1916, * * three thousand * * fifty * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the state prison.
- There is appropriated on July 1. eleven thousand * * * two hundred dol-* * 1916. lars, and on July 1.payable from any moneys in the thousand dollars, general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the construction of a new cell wing, tunnel system, barn, ice house, for the equipment of a trade school, for improvements on the female prison, purchase of a gas producer and boiler stokers and for other permanent improvements at the state prison. The first appropriation shall be used for improvements on the female prison, purchase of a gas producer and boiler stokers and for other permanent improvements at the state prison. *
- 23. There is * * appropriated * * on July 1,
 * * 1915, * * forty-three thousand * * two
 hundred thirty dollars and five cents and annually beginning
 July 1, 1916, fifty thousand dollars, payable from any moneys
 in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of
 control for the operation of the hospital for the criminal insane.
- 24. There is appropriated on July 1. * * 1915,
 * one thousand one hundred dollars, and on July 1,
 * 1916, one thousand one hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the hospital for the criminal insane. * *
- There is appropriated on July 1. # * * eight three thousand * * 1916, and on July 1. fifty dollars. one thousand * * * dollars, paythree hundred able from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for * * * the completion and equipment of building C, for construction of hospital wall and for other permanent improvements at the hospital for criminal insane. * * Of the first appropriation above made, nine thousand five hundred dollars shall be available only for the completion and equipment of building C and twelve thousand

dollars shall be available only for the construction of the hospital wall.

- 26. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, seventy- * * one thousand * * nine hundred * * ninety-five dollars, and seventy cents payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the state reformatory.
- 27. There is annually appropriated beginning July 1,

 * * 1916, * * * seventy-five thousand * * * forty

 * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the state reformatory.
- 28. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * * two thousand six hundred * * * eighty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * two thousand * * seven hundred forty * * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the state reformatory.
- 29. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * thirty thousand * * seven hundred * * dollars, * * and on July 1, * * 1916. * * twenty-six thousand * * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, * * to the board of control for land improvements, purchase of brick machinery, construction of prison wall, construction of a new cell house, addition to the main building, and for other permanent improvements at the state reformatory. Twenty-five thousand dollars of each of the above appropriations shall be available only for construction of the new cell house.
- 30. There is * * appropriated on July * * 1, 1915, * * seventy-three thousand * three hundred * thirty dollars and four cents and annually beginning July 1, 1916, eighty-one thousand nine hundred seventy dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the industrial school for boys.
- 31. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * six thousand * * * eight hundred * * eighty dollars, * * and on July 1, * * 1916, * * five thousand * * * three hundred * * thirty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the industrial school for boys.
 - 32. There is appropriated on July 1, * * * 1915,

- * * two thousand eight hundred dollars, and on July 1,
 * * 1916, * * * one thousand * * * dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the construction of silos, cisterns, greenhouse, ice plant, superintendent's cottage and other permanent improvements at the industrial school for boys.
- 34. There is * * appropriated * * on July 1,
 * * 1915, one hundred * * sixty-three thousand
 * * seven hundred * * forty-three dollars and
 seventy-eight cents and annually beginning July 1, 1916, one
 hundred seventy-two thousand one hundred dollars, payable
 from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of a home for the
 feeble-minded.
- 35. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * nine thousand * * one hundred * * fifty dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, * * nine thousand * * one hundred * * fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the home for the feeble-minded.
- 36. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915.

 * * one thousand * * seven hundred dollars, * * and on July 1, * * 1916, * * one thousand * * seven hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, * * to the board of control, for the purchase of farm machinery, live stock, a piano, * * and for other permanent improvements at the home for the feeble-minded.
- 38. There is * * * appropriated * * * on July 1,
 * * 1915, one hundred * * six thousand six hundred ninety-nine dollars and sixty cents, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, one hundred nine thousand two hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the tuberculosis sanatorium.
- 39. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * three thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, four * * thousand * * two hundred fifty dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the tuberculosis sanatorium.
- 40. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * two thousand * * * dollars. * * and on July 1 * * 1916, * * two thousand * * fifty dollars, payable

from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for * * * a cottage * * and other permanent improvements at the tuberculosis sanatorium.

- 41. There is annually appropriated • beginning July • 1, 1915, • eight thousand four hundred fifty-five dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the institution for blind artisans commonly known as the workshop for the blind.
- 42. There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * six hundred * * * dollars, and on July 1, * * 1916, six hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the purchase of machinery and equipment, furniture, furnishings and other permanent improvements at the institution for blind artisans.
- 49. (a) There is appropriated on July 1, * * 1915, * * ten thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1916, ten thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the * * employment of state convicts and for other necessary expenses in road construction as provided in section 4937m.
- (b) All moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf of the board of control on account of road construction shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund of the state treasury. All such deposits are appropriated to the board of control to carry on the work of road construction as provided in section 4937m.
- 52. (1) There is * * appropriated on July * * 1, 1915, * * twelve thousand dollars, and annually beginning July 1, 1916, eighteen thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the * * operation of the camp and farm for * * tubercular patients as provided in section 1421—30.
- (2) There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1916, five hundred dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance of the camp and farm for tubercular patients.

Section 567d. The state board of control shall supervise the installation of such systems of accounting and shall have authority to examine or audit, at all reasonable times, all books, records, documents and accounts of each county asylum and shall

have authority from time to time to prescribe necessary changes in the system of accounts provided such changes are in accordance with the provisions of sections 567a to 567c, inclusive. To carry out the provisions of sections 567a to 567d, inclusive, the state board of control is authorized to employ a competent accountant or accountants. Expenses incurred under the provisions of sections 567a to 567d, inclusive, shall be charged to the general appropriation * * * for the board of control.

(Section 20.28) (4) Of the annual transactions of the state conference of charities and corrections, not more than two thousand copies, containing not more than two hundred and fifty pages each. The cost of such printing shall be charged to the general appropriation for the board of control;

Section 3. There are added to section 172—67 of the statutes four new subsections and there are added to section 172—130 of the statutes three new subdivisions to be numbered and to read: (Section 172—67.) 44. There is appropriated on July 1, 1916, twenty-five thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the southern Wisconsin home for feeble-minded.

- 55. There is appropriated on July 1, 1916, twenty-five thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control for the operation of the Wisconsin industrial home for women.
- 57. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, two thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1916, two thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control to carry into effect the provisions of section 561jm.
- 58. There is appropriated on July 1, 1915, three thousand dollars and on July 1, 1916, three thousand dollars, payable from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appropriated, to the board of control to carry into effect the provisions of section 561jn.
- (Section 172—130.) (5) Where any appropriation is repealed or any balance of an appropriation is caused to revert, any indebtedness incurred under the authority of such appropriation or balance prior to the time as of which such repeal or reversion of balance is to take effect, shall be paid from the appropriation or balance thus repealed or reverted as the case may be unless otherwise specifically provided by law.
- (6) No appropriation shall be available for payment of any indebtedness incurred prior to the time as of which such appro-

priation is to take effect or for any other purpose than that for which it is made unless otherwise specifically provided by law,

(7) In any case where a continuing, nonlapsible appropriation is amended either as to amount or purpose, the balance shall go forward as if the same had not been amended and shall be available for the purposes and subject to the conditions or limitations set out in the appropriation as amended unless otherwise specifically provided by law.

Section 4. Subdivisions (2) and (3) of subsection 46 of section 172—67 are renumbered to be subdivisions (1) and (2) of subsection 46 of section 172—67 and subsection 53 of section 172—67 is renumbered to be subsection 45 of section 172—67.

Section 5. Twenty-six thousand six-hundred ninety-seven dollars and ninety cents of the balance of the appropriation here-tofore provided in subsection 44 of section 172—67 which remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, shall revert to the general fund and the balance is reappropriated to the board of control for the purchase of land at any of the state institutions under the said board and this appropriation shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

Section 6. Four thousand dollars of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 15 of section 172—67 for the operation of the state public school, which remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, is reappropriated to the board of control for the operation of the school for the blind and this appropriation shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

Section 7. Six thousand dollars of the appropriation here-tofore provided in subsection 23 of section 172—67 for the operation of the hospital for the criminal insane, which remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, is reappropriated to the board of control for the operation of the state hospital for the insane and this appropriation shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

Section 8. Fifteen thousand dollars of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 15 of section 172—67 for the operation of the state public school and thirteen thousand dollars of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 34 of section 172—67 for the operation of the home for feebleminded, which remain unexpended at the close of the business on June 30, 1915, are reappropriated to the board of control for the operation of the state prison and these appropriations shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

Section 9. Five thousand dollars of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 30 of section 172—67 for the operation of the industrial school for boys, which remains unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, is reappropriated to the board of control for property repairs and maintenance at the state prison and this appropriation shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

Section 10. Two thousand dollars of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 5 of section 172—67 for the operation of the northern hospital for the insane and ten thousand dollars of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 23 of section 172—67 for the operation of the hospital for the criminal insane and thirteen thousand dollars of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 27 of section 172—67 for the operation of the state reformatory, which remain unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, are reappropriated to the board of control for the objects set out in subsection 20 of section 172—67 of these appropriations shall be available to pay indebtedness incurred prior to July 1, 1915.

SECTION 11. The secretary of state is hereby authorized to make transfers of amounts at the Wisconsin state prison as follows: From the repairs and maintenance appropriation account to the operating appropriation account, one thousand nine hundred twenty-nine dollars and ninety-nine cents; from the new cell wing, tunnel, etc., appropriation account, to the operating appropriation account, twenty thousand seven hundred seventy-five dollars and ninety-six cents; from the new cell wing, tunnel, etc., appropriation account, to the repairs and maintenance appropriation account, nineteen dollars and sixty cents; from the new cell wing, tunnel, etc., appropriation account to the road construction appropriation account three dollars and twenty cents.

SECTION 12. The balance of the appropriation heretofore provided in subsection 43 of section 172—67 which remained unexpended at the close of business on June 30, 1915, is repealed and shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 13. This act shall take effect as of July 1, 1915. Approved August 20, 1915.